

News Release

FORT CARSON Public Affairs Office (719) 526-4143/7525 FAX (719) 526-1021

'The Best Hometown in the Army. The Home of America's Best.'

April 17, 2024 Release 24-021

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Media Release Fort Carson fire

FORT CARSON, Colo. – The Fort Carson training area fire is 20 percent contained with 1,450 acres burned. Fort Carson firefighters have established a perimeter around the blaze and will continue mop-up operations to secure a buffer within the perimeter. Throughout the day and evening smoke will continue to be seen in the area as fire units from the United States Air Force Academy, Cheyenne Mountain Space Force Complex, Schriever Space Force Base, Stratmore Hills Fire Department and Fort Carson's Directorate of Public Works continue working the situation.

For more information contact the Fort Carson Public Affairs Office at (719) 526-7525. After hours, please contact the 24-hour Fort Carson Operations Center at 526-5500 and ask for the On-Call Public Affairs Officer.